APPLE INC. nog e

RECENT
PRICE

RATIO 15 3(333':23 %gé

130,84 &

RELATIVE
PIERATIO

DIVD

0791

-

TIMELINESS 3 Reised 1120117
SAFETY

TECHNICAL 4 Lowered 217127
BETA .90 (1.00 = Market)

High:
Low:

13.3
7.2

61.0 | 100.7 | 82.2 | 119.8
444 584 | 55.0| 705

29.0| 28.6
11.7] 113

30.6 | 46.7
112 27.2

2 Lowered 7/3/15 LEGE|

2 .f(.)r 1 spl
7-for-1 spl

2020-22 PROJECTIONS

High 210
Low 155

NDS
—— 10.5 x "Cash Flow" p sh
- Relative Price Strength

it 2/05
it 6/14

Options: Yes
haded area indicates recession

134.5
92.0

118.7 | 142.8

Target Price Range
89.5 | 114.8

2020 | 2021 2022
400

320

200

Ann’l Total

...... 160

Return
12%

Price  Gain

TN _d-- 120

E+50%g

+10% 5%

100

to Buy
Options
to Sell

Insider Decisions

80

60

wro =

40

to Buy
to Sell

Institutional Decision

1 1
Hld's(000)305578430532803118018

N
0
0
3
S

2Q2016
1115
1158

3Q2016
992
259

4Q2016
1060
248

Percent
shares
traded

90

RN N C % TOT, RETURN 2/17
THIS VL ARITH.*
STOCK INDEX

60

R 7AH

lyr. 44.7 30.5

TI{Esr,

3yr. 931 221

soi

02

5yr. 94.9 815

2001

2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005

2006

“ 1" 4 ||I AL Il
IR TR TR
10 | 2011 [201

N__

LTI RO
2009 2013 12014

i
2015 2017 {2018 | ©VALUELINE PUB. LLC|20-22

1.09
.00
d.02

114
.05
.02

121
04
01

151
.08
.05

2.38
25
21

3.23
37
32

3.93
62
56

5.22
85
a7

5.80
1.02
90

10.17
2.35
2.16

16.64
4.26
3.95

23.81
6.85
6.31

.38

27.15
6.96
5.68
1.63

31.16
8.09
6.45
181

47.45
12.50
10.15

2.52

60.40
17.15
14.00

4.00

41.89
1159
9.22
1.98

4041
10.53
8.31
2.18

44.15
11.25
9.15
2.36

Sales per sh A

“Cash Flow" per sh
Earnings per sh B
Div'ds Decl'd per sh F

.05
80

04
128

03
93

03
82

03
81

11
167

65
11.78

31
7.45

18
442

18
3.38

12
2.38

1.30
19.63

163
19.02

1.26
17.98

2.60
32.75

3.00
46.65

2.02
21.39

2.39
24.03

2.50
21.75

Cap’l Spending per sh
Book Value per sh E

4912.9

5025.4 | 5134.2 | 5480.2 | 5845.1

5986.8

6106.3 | 6218.3 | 6298.6 | 6411.8 | 6504.9 | 6574.5 | 6294.5 | 5866.2

5578.8 | 5336.2 | 5200.0 | 5100.0 |Common Shs Outst'g © | 4800.0

NMF
NMF

NMF
NMF

38.0
2.01

26.2
140

29.1
1.57

123
69
2.3%

13.0
68
2.2%

26.3
140

30.4
183

19.2
1.28

15.2
97

124
.78

120
.76
5%

12.8
64
1.7%

12.6
66
2.1%

13.0
.80
2.2%

Avg Ann’l PJE Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann’l Div'd Yield

Bold fig
Value|
estim

res are
Line
ates

LT Debt $73557 mill.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 12/31/16
Total Debt $87549 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $40000 mill.
LT Interest $3500 mill.

(36% of Cap’l)

No Defined Benefit Pension Plan
Pfd Stock None

Common Stock 5,246,540,000 shs.
as of 1/20/17

MARKET CAP: $734 billion (Large Cap)

Leases, Uncapitalized Annual rentals $929 mill.

32479
20.8%

36537
22.9%

65225
29.8%

108249
32.9%

156508
37.4%

170910
32.6%

182795
33.1%

24006
19.7%

242000
33.0%

290000
34.5%

233715
35.3%

215639
32.7%

229500
32.5%

Sales ($mill) A
Operating Margin

317.0
3496.0

473.0
4834.0

703.0
5704.0

1027.0
14013

1814.0
25922

3271.0
41733

6757.0
37037

7946.0
39510

12000
51800

15000
67200

11257
53394

10505
45687

11000
47600

Depreciation ($mill) P
Net Profit ($mill)

26.2%
21.7%

26.1%
21.6%

30.2%
14.6%

29.9%
14.9%

28.6%
15.6%

24.4%
21.5%

24.2%
23.9%

25.2%
26.1%

25.5%
21.4%

26.0%
23.2%

Income Tax Rate
Net Profit Margin

26.4%
22.8%

25.6%
21.2%

25.5%
20.7%

12657 | 20598 | 16983 | 20956 | 17018 | 19111 | 29628

16960
123549

5083.0
28987

14532 | 21030 | 27832 | 47791 | 76615 [118210 111547

25000
75000
167100

40000
75000
224000

8768.0
53463
119355

27863
75427
128249

20000
75000
144200

Working Cap’l ($mill)
Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill) E

26.5%
30.0%

28.4%
35.4%

24.1%
24.1%

23.0%
23.0%

20.5%
20.5%

29.3%
29.3%

33.8%
33.8%

35.3%
35.3%

22.0%
31.0%

23.0%
30.0%

31.3%
44.7%

23.2%
35.6%

22.5%
33.0%

Return on Total Cap'l
Return on Shr. Equity

Other

Other

CURRENT POSITION
(SMILL)

Cash Assets
Receivables
Inventory (FIFO)

Current Assets
Accts Payable
Debt Due

Current Liab.

2015

41601
16849

2349
28579

67155

21828

2016 12/31/16

60452

89378
35490
10999
34121

106869
37294
11605
30107

103332

38510
13992
31628

80610 79006

84130

24.1% | 23.0% | 205% | 29.3% | 33.8% | 33.2% | 21.4% | 254%
e e | e | 2% | 28%

35.0% | 26.2% | 24.5% | 23.5% |Retained to Com Eq 21.5%
22% | 2% | 26% | 25% |All Div'ds to Net Prof 29%

BUSINESS: Apple Inc. is one of the world's largest makers of PCs
and peripheral and consumer products, such as the iPod digital
music player, the iPad tablet, the iPhone smartphone, and the Ap-
ple Watch, for sale primarily to the business, creative, education,
government, and consumer markets. It also sells operating sys-
tems, utilities, languages, developer tools, and database software.

As of 2016, Apple operated a total of around 488 retail outlets in 20
countries, with lease terms ranging from five to 20 years. R&D:
4.7% of '16 sales. Has about 116,000 employees. Off./dir. own less
than 1.0% of common; Vanguard, 6.1%; BlackRock, 6.0% (1/17
Proxy). CEO: Tim Cook. Inc.: CA. Addr.: 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino,
CA 95014. Tel.: 408-996-1010. Internet: www.apple.com.

Sa es

ANNUAL RATES  Past
of change (per sh)

“Cash Flow”
Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

Past Est'd
5Yrs.

28.5%
31.5%
28.0%

10 Yrs
2.0%
46 0%
45.0%

325% 22.0%

'14-'16

to'20-22
8.0%
9.5%
10.0%
12.5%
14.0%

Fiscal
Year
Ends

QUARTERLY SALES ($ mill) A
Dec.Per Mar.Per Jun.Per Sep.Per

Full
Fiscal
Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

57594 45646 37432 42123
74599 58010 49605 51501
75872 50557 42358 46852
78351 53149 45700 52300
82600 56050 48200 55150

182795
233715
215639
229500
242000

Fiscal
Year
Ends

EARNINGS PER SHARE A B
Dec.Per Mar.Per Jun.Per Sep.Per

Full
Fiscal
Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

207 166 128 142
308 233 18 196
328 190 142 167
336 201 174 204
370 225 195 225

6.45
9.22
8.31
9.15
10.15

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID F
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

379 436 436 436
436 47 47 47
47 52 52 52
52 57 57 57
57

1.69
1.85
2.03
2.23

Apple appears back in a growth mode,
much to the delight of investors. (The
Dow component has appreciated almost
20% in value since our last full-page
review three months ago.) After experienc-
ing a rare slowdown last year, growth at
the tech behemoth returned in the first
quarter of fiscal 2017 (ends September
30th), with share net of $3.36 surpassing
Wall Street’'s consensus view and coming
in $0.16 ahead of our estimate. Revenues,
of $78.4 billion, were also higher than
anticipated, buoyed by a pickup in smart-
phone unit shipments and further mo-
mentum from the high-margined services
business. During the December interim,
Apple sold a record number of iPhones
(78.3 million), easing concerns that the
cash-cow franchise was headed for a
prolonged slump. As we had hoped . . .

The next-generation iPhone 7, which
debuted in September, seems to have
set the stage for a powerful smart-
phone upgrade cycle. In fact, the more
expensive 7 Plus model, featuring a larger
display and more sophisticated camera, is
proving to be a runaway hit, which is bol-
stering both the top and bottom lines. And

long-term prospects for the smartphone
business in China continue to look very
bright, despite some recent sales softness
in that important country. Meanwhile . . .
The services segment, including
iTunes, iCloud, Apple Pay, and the
App Store, continues to expand at a
blistering pace. It generated $7.2 billion
in revenue in the first quarter, an 18% im-
provement over the year-earlier tally. And
the momentum is apt to persist, led by
surging Apple Pay transaction volumes.
Thus, management believes that services
revenue can double over the next four
years. All in all, given the host of en-
couraging signs, we see share earnings
climbing at a double-digit clip in both fis-
cal 2017 and fiscal 2018, and reaching at
least the $14.00 mark by 2020-2022.
Though not the bargain it once was,
we still like this Dow stock for conser-
vative buy-and-hold investors. The
company, in excellent financial shape (it
has about $246 billion in cash when factor-
ing in long-term marketable securities),
should continue to enhance shareholder
value via dividends and stock buybacks.
Justin Hellman March 31, 2017

(A) Fiscal year ends last Saturday in Septem-

ber. (B) Diluted earnings. Quarters may not
add to total due to rounding. Excludes non-

recurring gains: '01, 1¢; '05, 2¢; loss: '02, 1¢.

Next earnings report due late April. (C) In mill.,
adjusted for splits. (D) Depreciation on ac-

celerated basis. (E) Includes intangibles. In

2016, $8620 mill., $1.62 a share. (F) New divi-
© 2017 Value Line, Inc. Al rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

dend policy adopted 3/12.

ber.

made in February, May, August, and Novem-

Payments typically Company’s Financial Strength At++
Stock’s Price Stability 60
Price Growth Persistence 85
Earnings Predictability 60

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




