API	PLE	INC.	NDQ-/	AAPL			R P	ECENT 1	39.84	4 P/E RATI	15.	3 (Traili Medi	ing: 16.7 ian: 13.0)	RELATIV P/E RATI	0.7	9 DIV'D YLD	1.7	7%	/ALUI LINE			
TIMELI	VESS (3 Raised 1	/20/17	High: Low:	13.3 7.2	29.0 11.7	28.6 11.3	30.6 11.2	46.7 27.2	61.0 44.4	100.7 58.4	82.2 55.0	119.8 70.5	134.5 92.0	118.7 89.5	142.8 114.8					Range	
SAFET		2 Lowered		I FGFI	NDS		·												2020	2021		
TECHNICAL 4 Lowered 2/17/17 BETA .90 (1.00 = Market)																					400	
		= Market) ROJECTI	ONS	7-for-1 sp Options:	Yes	ates reces	sion														200	
	Price		nn'l Total Return																		160	
High 2	210 (+50%) +10%)	12% 5%											1 ¹¹¹¹¹ 111	 I,IIII	. . ●					+120 +100	
-	r Decis	sions		1									THULL BE	1	n. du						80	
to Buy	M J J 0 0 0	0 0 0										mhii									60	
Options to Sell	1 2 0 3 2 1	812	323							· · ·	 			••••••	••••	•		% то	T. RETUR	2/17	40	
Institu	2Q2016	Decisio 3Q2016	ns 4Q2016	Percen	 t 90 -	البسيا	<u>1. 1911.</u>	^{- ر} ار	/0000000	•••••		****	••••					<u>.</u>	STOCK	VL ARITH.* INDEX	L	
to Buy to Sell	1115 1158		1060 1248	shares	60 - 30 -	╽╷╷╽╿╿╻			Lulli u k		ulluut	hutt						1 yr. 3 yr.	44.7 93.1	30.5 22.1	F	
Hid's(000) 2001	3055784 2002	13053280		2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	<u></u> 2011	2012	2013	2014	2015		2017	2018	5 yr. © VAL	94.9 .UE LINE P	81.5 UB. LLC	20-22	
1.09	1.14		1.51	2.38	3.23	3.93	5.22	5.80	10.17	16.64	23.81	27.15	31.16	41.89	40.41	44.15	47.45				60.40	
00. CO h	.05	1	.08	.25	.37	.62	.85	1.02	2.35	4.26	6.85	6.96	8.09	11.59	10.53	11.25	12.50		low" per		17.15	
d.02	.02	.01	.05	.21	.32	.56	.77	.90	2.16	3.95	6.31 .38	5.68 1.63	6.45 1.81	9.22	8.31 2.18	9.15 2.36	10.15 2.52		s per sh Decl'd per		14.00 4.00	
.05	.03	1	.03	.04	.11	.12	.18	.18	.31	.65	1.26	1.30	1.63	2.02	2.39	2.50			pending p		3.00	
.80 4912.9	.81 5025.4		.93 5480.2	1.28 5845.1	1.67 5986.8	2.38 6106.3	3.38 6218.3	4.42 6298.6	7.45 6411.8	11.78 6504.9	17.98 6574.5	19.63 6294.5	19.02 5866.2	21.39 5578.8	24.03 5336.2	27.75 5200.0	32.75 5100.0		alue per sl on Shs Out		46.65 4800.0	
	NMF	NMF	38.0	26.2	29.1	26.3	30.4	19.2	15.2	12.4	12.0	12.3	13.0	12.8	12.6	Bold fig	ures are	Avg An	n'I P/E Rat	io	13.0	
	NMF	NMF	2.01	1.40	1.57	1.40	1.83	1.28	.97	.78	.76	.69 2.3%	.68 2.2%	.64 1.7%	.66 2.1%		e Line nates		e P/E Ratio n'l Div'd Y		80. 2.2%	
CAPITA	L STRU	JCTURE a	as of 12/3	B1/16		24006	32479	36537	65225	108249	156508	170910	182795	233715	215639	229500	242000			.0.0	290000	
	ebt \$875 t \$73557	549 mill. [7 mill 	Due in 5 \ T Interes			19.7%	20.8%	22.9%	29.8%	32.9%	37.4%	32.6%	33.1%	35.3%	32.7%	32.5%	33.0%		ng Margin		34.5%	
		(36% of C	ap'l)		317.0 3496.0	473.0 4834.0	703.0 5704.0	1027.0 14013	1814.0 25922	3277.0 41733	6757.0 37037	7946.0 39510	11257 53394	10505 45687	11000 47600		Net Pro	ation (\$mi fit (\$mill)	III) ^D	15000 67200	
30.2% 29.9					29.9%	28.6%	24.4%	24.2%	25.2%	26.2%	26.1%	26.4%	25.6%	25.5%	25.5%	Income	Tax Rate		26.0%			
					14.9% 20598	15.6% 16983	21.5% 20956	23.9% 17018	26.7%	21.7% 29628	21.6% 5083.0	22.8% 8768.0	21.2%	20.7%	21.4% 25000		fit Margin g Cap'l (\$r	nill)	23.2%			
Commo	on Stocl	x 5,246,54	10 000 sh	s								16960	28987	53463	75427	75000	75000	Long-Te	erm Debt (\$mill)	75000	
as of 1/		10,210,0				14532 24.1%	21030 23.0%	27832	47791 29.3%	76615 33.8%	118210 35.3%	123549 26.5%	111547 28.4%	119355 31.3%	128249 23.2%	144200 22.5%	167100 22.0%		uity (\$mill) on Total C		224000 23.0%	
MARKE	ET CAP:	\$734 bill	ion (Larg	je Cap)		24.1%	23.0%	20.5%	29.3%	33.8%	35.3%	30.0%	35.4%	44.7%	35.6%	33.0%	31.0%	Return	on Shr. Eq	uity	30.0%	
(\$MI	ENT POS LL.)	SITION	2015	2016 1	2/31/16	24.1%	23.0%	20.5%	29.3%	33.8%	33.2% 6%	21.4%	25.4%	35.0%	26.2% 27%	24.5% 26%	23.5% 25%		d to Com Is to Net F		21.5% 29%	
Cash A Receiv	ables	1	6849 ´	67155 15754	60452 14057	BUSIN	ESS: Ap	ple Inc. is	s one of t	he world										-		
Inventory (FIFO) 2349 2132 2712 and per							BUSINESS: Apple Inc. is one of the world's largest makers of PCs and peripheral and consumer products, such as the <i>iPod</i> digital peripheral the <i>iPod</i> tablet the <i>iPod</i> peripheral and the peripheral such as the <i>iPod</i> as							As of 2016, Apple operated a total of around 488 retail outlets in 20 countries, with lease terms ranging from five to 20 years. R&D:								
Current Assets 89378 106869 103332 Indusic p Accts Pavable 35490 37294 38510 ple Wat						nusic player, the <i>iPad</i> tablet, the <i>iPhone</i> smartphone, and the <i>Ap-</i> <i>ile Watch</i> , for sale primarily to the business, creative, education,							4.7% of '16 sales. Has about 116,000 employees. Off./dir. own less than 1.0% of common; Vanguard, 6.1%; BlackRock, 6.0% (1/17									
Debt Due 10999 11605 13992 governn					overnment, and consumer markets. It also sells operating sys- ems, utilities, languages, developer tools, and database software.							Proxy). CEO: Tim Cook. Inc.: CA. Addr.: 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, CA 95014. Tel.: 408-996-1010. Internet: www.apple.com.										
Current Liab 80610 79006 84130						-	appears back in a growth mode,							long-term prospects for the smartphone								
ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est'd '14-'16 much to						h to	o the delight of investors. (The						business in China continue to look very									
Sales 32.0% 28.5% 8.0% Dow co							component has appreciated almost n value since our last full-page							bright, despite some recent sales softness in that important country. Meanwhile								
Earnings 45.0% 28.0% 10.0% review						view three months ago.) After experienc-							The services segment, including									
Book Value 32.5% 22.0% 14.0% the tech						a rare slowdown last year, growth at tech behemoth returned in the first							<i>iTunes, iCloud, Apple Pay,</i> and the <i>App Store,</i> continues to expand at a									
Fiscal Year Ends		RTERLY S r Mar.Per			Full Fiscal Year				al 201	~ `+									ted \$			
2014	57594	45646	37432 4	42123	182795				re net nsens										rter, ai arlier †			
2015 74599 58010 49605 51501 233715 in \$0.16						0.16 a	treet's consensus view and coming 6 ahead of our estimate. Revenues, 4 billion were also higher than						provement over the year-earlier tally. And the momentum is apt to persist, led by surging Apple Pay transaction volumes									
2017 78351 53149 45700 52300 229500 anticipat							78.4 billion, were also higher than ipated, buoyed by a pickup in smart-							surging <i>Apple Pay</i> transaction volumes. Thus, management believes that services								
Fiscal EARNINGS PER SHARE A B Full mentum							unit shipments and further mo- m from the high-margined services							revenue can double over the next four years. All in all, given the host of en-								
Year Ends	Dec.Pe	r Mar.Per	Jun.Per	Sep.Per		busi	ness.	Durir	ng thế	Dec	embe	r <mark>int</mark> e	erim,	coura	aging	signs	, we	see	share	earr	nings	
2014 2015	2.07 3.08	1.66 2.33	1.28 1.85	1.42 1.96	6.45 9.22	Appl	le sol	daı	record	num	nber o	of <i>iPh</i>	nones	climb	oing a	tăd	ouble-	digit	clip ir	ı botł	n fis-	
2016	3.28	1.90	1.42	1.67	8.31			nillion), easing concerns that the v franchise was headed for a							cal 2017 and fiscal 2018, and reaching at least the \$14.00 mark by 2020-2022.							
2017 2018	3.36 3.70	2.01 2.25	1.74 1.95	2.04 2.25	9.15 10.15			ged slump. As we had hoped Though not the bargain it once														
Cal- QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID F Full debuted						uted	ext-generation <i>iPhone 7</i> , which d in September, seems to have							we still like this Dow stock for conser- vative buy-and-hold investors. The								
endar 2013	Mar.31 .379			.436	Year 1.69	set	the s	stage	for a	a po	werfu	ıl_sm	iart-	comp	any, i	in ex	cellent	t fina	ncial	shap	e (it	
2014 436 47 47 47 1.85 expensive 7 Plus model, featuring a larger										has about \$246 billion in cash when factor- ing in long-term marketable securities),												
2016	.47 .52	.52 .57	.52 .57	.52 .57	2.03 2.23				re sop runav										ice sh ck buy			
2017	.57								top a						in Hel		ius al	iu 510	Marc			
A) Fisca	al year e	nds last S	Saturday i	in Septer	n- Nex	t earning:	s report d	lue late A	pril. (C) In	n mill.,	dend pol	icy adopt	ed 3/12.	Payments	s typically	Co	mpany's	Financia	al Strengt	th	A++	

Company's Financial Strength	A++
Stock's Price Stability	60
Price Growth Persistence	85
Earnings Predictability	60

(A) Fiscal year ends last Saturday in September. (B) Diluted earnings. Quarters may not add to total due to rounding. Excludes non-recurring gains: '01, 1¢; '05, 2¢; loss: '02, 1¢.
Next earnings report due late April. (C) In mill., adjusted for splits. (D) Depreciation on accelerated basis. (E) Includes intangibles. In 2016, \$8620 mill., \$1.62 a share. (F) New diviember.
der 2017 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind. THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber's own, non-commercial, internal use. No part of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE